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SUMMARY 

 
The Council’s overall financial strategy includes significant capital investment in the 
infrastructure of the Borough and this in turn supports the delivery of the Council’s 
key priorities and strategies e.g. Building Homes & Communities. 
 
All capital programmes are complex and involve considerable local community 
engagement, procurement, and planning considerations. The forecast capital budget 
for 2023/24, as at second quarter, is £227.3m and includes: 
 

 £67m investment in the existing council homes to ensure compliance and building 
affordable new homes for residents. 

 £33m investment in provision of new affordable housing  

 £11m investment to ensure the continuing safety of Hammersmith Bridge and 
progressing the stabilisation works. 

 £16m investment in road maintenance and infrastructure schemes including 
£4.9m investment in waste collection and disposal equipment and a further £4.6m 
in Clean Air Neighbourhoods scheme as part of our Climate and Ecology Strategy 

 £3.2m investment in parks, leisure, and community safety 

 £3.3m investment in social care capital projects including disabled facilities 
adaptations works 

 £4.4m investment in maintaining schools including £1m investment on window 
replacement and decarbonisation schemes 

  
Work is also continuing to complete the Civic Campus development that will re-open 
the historic town hall to the public and regenerate an important part of the Borough, 
providing a vibrant entertainment, arts, business, education, and social destination 
featuring world-class architecture.  
 
The details of the capital programme for the financial year 2023/24 (including the 
financing of this spend) and the future programme are set out in the report. 
 

 
  



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To note the net increase in forecast capital expenditure of £16.1m for 2023/24.   
 
2. To approve the updated four-year capital programme for 2023-2027 of £662.2m 

as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

3. To approve additional £3.2m budget for capital works on various schools’ sites, 
funded from schools’ capital grants, as detailed in paragraphs 12-14. 

 
4. To note the potential risks regarding the General Fund Programme, as 

summarised in paragraphs 23-28. 
 

5. To note the potential risks regarding the Housing Capital Programme, as 
summarised in paragraphs 29-33. 

 
6. To note prudential indicators presented in Appendix 5, as per Prudential Code 

requirements.  
 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 
The capital programme contains schemes and projects which are directly linked to 
the Council’s priorities.  
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values  

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

All capital investment decisions are required to be 
underpinned by a robust business case that sets out 
the full costs, funding and risks and any expected 
financial return alongside the broader outcomes 
including economic and social benefits.  
 
This report provides detailed analysis of the 
Council’s capital programme financial position and 
highlights potential risks and their impact on the 
Council’s resources. 

Building shared prosperity We need to always confirm that spend fits our 
council’s priorities; challenge how much needs to be 
spent; and achieve results within agreed budgets. 
Finance is everyone’s business and every penny 
counts.  The council will continue to invest in our 
ambitious housing development programme and 
work through the planning system to enable 3,000 
new energy-efficient 50% genuinely affordable 
homes to be built. 

Creating a compassionate council 
  

As the council’s resources have been reduced, we 
have protected the services on which the most 
vulnerable residents rely. 

Doing things with local residents, not 
to them 

A significant proportion of services are delivered in 
partnership with local and national companies, and 



 

  this will continue to promote all business sectors to 
the benefit of residents. The proposals will 
implement the Disabled People’s Housing Strategy, 
working in co- production with disabled residents. 

Taking pride in H&F 
  

The strategy proposals include significant 
investment in public realm services, to maintain 
world-class parks, open spaces, and cemeteries, 
making sure that parks are a safe space for 
residents.  
The proposals also are continuing to invest in CCTV 
so that residents feel secure in their homes and on 
the streets. 

Rising to the challenge of the climate 
and ecological emergency 

The council has approved a Climate and Ecology 
Strategy and action plan to deliver its target of net 
zero greenhouse gas emissions in the borough by 
2030. It has been shaped by the work of the 
resident-led Climate and Ecological Emergency 
Commission, who worked closely with the Council’s 
Climate Unit and was devised by ten cross-
departmental officer working groups. 

 

Financial Impact 

 
This report and its contents are wholly of a financial nature.  
 
Andre Mark, Head of Strategic Planning and Investment, 07776 673 099, 1 
November 2023 

Legal Implications 

  
There are no direct legal implications in relation to this report. Legal advice will be 
sought for each Procurement within the programme and will comply with the 
Council’s Contract Standing Orders and the Public Contract Regulations. 
 
Jade Monroe, Chief Solicitor, Social Care 0208 753 2695, 1 November 2023 
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report: 

 Capital Programme 2023-27 (published February 2023) - Four Year Capital 
Programme 2023-27 And Capital Strategy 202324.pdf (lbhf.gov.uk) 

 

 
 
ECONOMIC AND STRATEGIC OVERVIEW 
 
The macro-economic turbulence (including high inflation and interest rates) has had a 
significant impact on the cost of materials, labour, and funding costs. Inflation has 
been consistent (at around 10% during the last financial year) and interest rates have 

https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/documents/s123439/Four%20Year%20Capital%20Programme%202023-27%20And%20Capital%20Strategy%20202324.pdf
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/documents/s123439/Four%20Year%20Capital%20Programme%202023-27%20And%20Capital%20Strategy%20202324.pdf


 

increased significantly (currently 5.25% in October 2023 compared to 0.25% in 
December 2021).  
  
The interest rate regarding long-term borrowing from the Public Works Loans Board 
(PWLB) now stands at 5.6% compared to 1.5% in December 2021 (so borrowing is 
now more than 3 times more expensive than December 2021). 
  
The Council’s underlying need to borrow (Capital Financing Requirement - CFR) to 
support the capital programme is forecast to increase by £320.5m over the next 4 
years (£68.8m regarding the headline General Fund CFR, £26m regarding self-
financing schemes and £225.7m regarding the Housing Revenue Account).  
 
There is a risk that those schemes expected to be self-financing are subject to 
economic and demand pressures, and therefore may not yield the required revenues. 
These details will be reported as part of the regular capital reports during 2023/24.  
 
For illustrative purposes it is currently estimated that the increase of £68.8m in the 
General Fund CFR will result in an estimated additional revenue budget requirement 
of £5.5m1 per annum by 2026/27.  
 
These potential implications will need to be reflected in the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and the future MTFS. 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 – Q2 OVERVIEW 

 
1. The updated Quarter 2 2023/24 capital programme is summarised in Table 1.  

The programme has increased by £16.1m to £227.3m in comparison to the 
previous quarter. All the variations are detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

Table 1 – LBHF Capital Programme 2023/24 with proposed Q2 variations 

                                            
1
 Current cost of borrowing rate of 8.8% calculated using the latest discounted certainty PWLB interest rate of 

5.6% (including certainty rate discount) and minimum revenue provision (MRP) of 3.2%. MRP on new 
developments is charged at 2%. 



 

 
 

GENERAL FUND PROGRAMME OVERVIEW 
 
2. General Fund capital expenditure for 2023/24 is forecast at £128.3m, this a 

reduction of £10.6m in comparison to the previous quarter. This is mainly due to 
Civic Campus budget being reprofiled to future years.  

 
3. The General Fund (GF) mainstream programme cuts across the departments 

and represents schemes which are funded from Council resources (capital 
receipts or borrowing). It is the area of the programme where the Council has 
the greatest discretion. The mainstream programme forecast for 2023/24 is 
£57.4m which represents an increase of £4.8m in comparison to the previous 
quarter. The mainstream programme and quarter 2 movements are summarised 
in Appendix 2. 

 
4. The mainstream programme does not include self-financing schemes (where 

the net General Fund revenue borrowing costs are nil).  Whilst these will have 
an impact on the Council’s CFR, it is assumed that all Minimum Revenue 
Payment (MRP) and interest costs will be fully reimbursed through grant 
contributions, the charging of a state-aid compliant interest rate, the loan 
repayment, commercial income, or reduction in revenue costs (e.g. lease rental 
payments).   

 
5. CFR movements related to these schemes are presented under “Self- 

Financing Schemes and Loans” heading in the Table 2. CFR for these schemes 
is forecast to increase by £33.5m (£43.6m new expenditure less £10.1m loan 
repayments) to £89m in 2023/24 and to £81.4m by the end of 2026/27. 
Appendix 4 details the self-financing schemes and their movements.  

 
6. A key financial focus of the capital monitoring report is the potential impact of 

capital expenditure on future borrowing and its revenue affordability. The 
Council’s underlying need to borrow for a capital purpose is measured through 
the Capital Finance Requirement (CFR) and incorporates the forecast 

Revised 

Budget

2023/24 

(Q1)

Total Q2

Variances

Revised 

Budget

2023/24 

(Q2)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date (Q2)

Actual 

spend to 

revised 

budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Children's Services 2,788 1,650 4,438         1,276 29%

Social Care 3,197 131 3,328 423 13%

Environment Department 27,490 2,739 30,229 10,311 34%

Finance and Resources Department 4,072                   - 4,072                 - 0%

General Fund Schemes under the Economy 

Department

101,403 (15,140) 86,263 25,353 29%

Sub-total (General Fund) 138,950   (10,621)            128,329 37,363      29%

Economy Department-HRA Programme 104,428 (5,491) 98,937 25,097 25%

Sub-total Economy Department (HRA) 104,428 (5,491)        98,937 25,097 25%

 Total Expenditure 243,378 (16,112)      227,266 62,460 27%

CAPITAL FINANCING

Use of specific resources 

(grant/section106/receipts)

92,138 (14,589) 77,549 31,188 40%

Borrowing-General Fund 45,425 4,765 50,190 29,759 59%

Self-financing borrowing -General Fund 43,769 (147) 43,622                 - 0%

Borrowing -HRA 62,046 (6,141) 55,905 1,513 3%

 Total Capital Financing 243,378 (16,112)      227,266 62,460 27%



 

borrowing for the mainstream programme and self-financing schemes. The 
current forecast for the General Fund CFR is set out below:  

  
Table 2 - Forecast General Fund CFR 2023/24-2026/27 (Quarter 2) 

 

 

 
 

a. The current forecast for the General Fund (GF) Headline CFR is forecast to 
increase by £47.1m to £181.12m at the end of 2023/24 and £202.8m by the end 
of 2026/27. The increase in GF Headline CFR puts additional pressures on 
revenue budgets.  

 
7. Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is the minimum amount which a Council 

must charge to its revenue budget each year, to set aside a provision for 
repaying external borrowing (loans). This is an annual revenue expense in a 
Council's budget. The MRP will, over time, reduce the CFR. 

 
8. The statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State (Ministry for Housing, 

Communities and Local Government) details the ways how MRP should be 
charged on various items of capital expenditure. MRP charges presented in the 
Table 2 follow this guidance and assume the following: 

 MRP charges are deferred for development projects until a year after 
their completion. The rate charged is based on the estimated life of an 
asset (50 years for new developments).  

 MRP on rolling capital programmes and smaller scale ad hoc schemes 
is charged the year after the expenditure incurs. The rate used is based 
on the weighted average life of an asset (2023/24 rate 3.18%). 

 
9. Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) forecast for 2023/24 is £1.6m, increasing to 

£3.8m by the end of 2026/27. This increase will need to be reflected in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 
10. The mainstream forecast assumes funding of £10.8m (brought forward from 

2022/23) from capital receipts. These will be partially used to support invest to 
save expenditure and IT investment in accordance with the council’s reserve 
strategy and action plan. 

  

GENERAL FUND CFR ANALYSIS 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

HEADLINE CFR EXCLUDING SELF 

FINANCING SCHEMES AND LOANS

£m £m £m £m £m

Opening Capital Finance Requirement 

(CFR)

      128.91       134.01       181.12       211.93       207.91 

Revenue Repayment of Debt (MRP)          (1.60) (1.60)         (2.49)         (3.86)         (3.80)         

Appropriation between HRA & GF          (1.96)          (1.48)              -                -   -           

Mainstream Programme 

(Surplus)/Shortfall

          8.65 50.19        33.30        (0.15)         (1.30)         

Closing Capital Finance Requirement 

(CFR) 

      134.01       181.12       211.93       207.91       202.81 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

SELF FINANCING SCHEMES AND 

LOANS 

£m £m £m £m £m

Opening Capital Finance Requirement 

(CFR)

        28.66         55.42         88.97         84.87         83.08 

Revenue Repayment of Debt (MRP) -           -                    (0.41)          (1.70)          (1.66)

Repayment of loans -           (10.07)       (33.60)       (0.10)         -           

 In Year Borrowing         26.76         43.62         29.91              -                -   

Closing Capital Finance Requirement 

(CFR)

        55.42         88.97         84.87         83.08         81.42 

Finance leases/PFI/ Deferred costs of 

disposal

        13.53         12.39         11.69         10.99         10.29 

Total Closing GF CFR       202.95       282.48       308.49       301.98       294.52 



 

11. The Education Assets and Ops service requests Cabinet approval to drawdown 
additional incoming School Condition Allocation grant funds totalling 
£1.279m.  £0.6m of the grant funds are expected to be spent in 2023/24 on 
urgent and unplanned works in schools including boiler failures, storm damage 
and water supply failure. The remaining grant funds of £0.7m will be carried 
forward into 2024/25 onwards to fund urgent and unplanned works in schools.  

 
12. From banked Special Provision Capital Funds, the Education Assets and Ops 

service requests approval to drawdown up to £0.291m in 2023/24, which is an 
increase of £0.204m from the approved Cabinet report in June 2023.  This is 
expected to cover costs at Wood Lane school for the purchase of a mobile 
classroom and building utilities, to create more capacity for High Needs learners 
with Education and Health Care Plans (EHCPs).  Any underspend will be rolled 
forward for spend in 2025/26 and 2026/27 on creating a series of new resource 
units in mainstream schools based on the volume of EHCPs in line with the 
Special School Organisation and Capital Plan, and on accessibility works to 
enhance the ability of learners to access mainstream provision. 

 
13. The Education Assets and Ops service requests approval to drawdown 

£1.727m from banked Basic Need grant funds.  Of the total balance, £906,000 
is expected to support the onboarding of educational assets and refurbishing 
them to enable long term educational use. It is expected that £0.846m would be 
spent in 2023/24 and £0.06m in 2024/25.  The remaining grant funds of 
£0.821m are expected to support the creation inclusive SEN Units and 
Alternative Resource Provisions, aligned with the delivery of the Special School 
Organisation Plan and SEND Capital Programme. 
 

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME OVERVIEW 
 
14. Housing Capital expenditure for 2023/24 is forecast at £98.9m. The expenditure 

and funding analysis of the Housing Programme is summarised in Table 2 
below. 

 
  Table 2 – Housing Capital Programme 2023/24 with proposed Q2 variations: 



 

 
 

15. Within the Housing Capital Programme there has been a net budget decrease 
of £5.5m, mainly due to budget reprofiling to future years in relation to 
affordable housing schemes. 

 
16. The HRA CFR movements are shown in Table 3 below: 

 
Table 3 – HRA CFR at Q2 2023-24 (including future years forecast): 
 

 
      

17. The Housing Revenue Account 2023/24 CFR is forecast to increase by £57.4m 
in comparison to 2022/23. This is mainly due to 2022/23 budgets being 
reprofiled to 2023/24 for the HRA Asset Management and Compliance 
Programme. The HRA CFR is forecast to increase to £526.3m by the end of 
2026/27.  

 
 
FINANCING OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE IN 2023/24 
 
18. The financing of the capital programme across both the General Fund and HRA 

can be seen in summary at table 1 (above) and in more detail within the 
appendices. The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), which demonstrates 
the council’s underlying need to borrow, is forecast to increase in 2023/24 by 
£136.9m, driven by a combination of spend on elements of the programme that 
should over the long-term be self-financing (primarily linked to the Civic Campus 
project), and others elements where the borrowing costs are charged to 
revenue over time, via the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) within the 

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

Total 

Variations 

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

Indicative 

2024/25

Budget

Indicative 

2025/26

Budget

Indicative 

2026/27

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Approved Expenditure 

HRA Asset Management and Compliance Programme 66,830           162      66,992 61,528 50,251 58,860

Building Homes and Communities Strategy 23,031 (5,589)      17,442 64,805       55,024       8,041         

Other HRA Capital Schemes 14,567 (64)      14,503 3,522         11,834       12,373       

 Total Housing Programme 104,428 (5,491)      98,937       129,855       117,109         79,274 

 Available and Approved Resource 

Capital Receipts - Unrestricted 2,971               -        2,971           9,574           6,881         42,265 

Capital Receipts - RTB (141) 650               -           650           1,909           1,929                  - 

Capital Receipts - GF                 -               -               -                  -                  -                  - 

Major Repairs Reserve (MRR) 17,131            45      17,176 17,415 17,934 17,454

Contributions Developers (S106) 1,289 1,115        2,404           2,299           7,803           8,075 

Contributions from leaseholders 2,833               -        2,833 2,750 2,737 2,724

Capital Grants from Central Government                 -           174           174                  -                  -                  - 

Capital Grants and Contributions from GLA Bodies          2,029           320        2,349           2,893                  -                  - 

RtB GLA Ringfence        15,735 (1,004)      14,731           3,917           4,576           5,005 

Borrowing (HRA) 61,790      (6,141)      55,649         89,098         75,249           3,751 

Total Funding 104,428 (5,491)      98,937 129,855 117,109 79,274

Actual 

HRA CFR Forecast 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£m £m £m £m £m

Opening  HRA CFR 256.97 300.57 357.96 447.29 522.54

 In Year Borrowing 41.65 55.91 89.33 75.25 3.75

Appropriation between HRA & GF 1.96 1.48          -           -           -           

Closing  HRA CFR       300.57       357.96       447.29       522.54       526.29 

Forecast



 

General Fund (as statutorily required) and through the 40 year business plan 
within the HRA.  
 

19. The additional borrowing forecast for 2023/24 is currently assumed to be 
internal borrowing, i.e. funded temporarily via our own cash balances, thereby 
negating the need to borrow externally and the related cost of borrowing. This is 
particularly advantageous currently given Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) 
rates are above 5%, which is more than the opportunity cost of the return from 
investing cash balances. Internal borrowing is however by its nature a finite 
option and must be considered alongside other strategic priorities for the use of 
cash balances (such as use of earmarked reserves and the council’s investment 
strategy). This is considered within the overall borrowing strategy, which is 
constructed across key strands including our capital programme, treasury 
management strategy and revenue strategy.  

 
FOUR YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME OVERVIEW  
 
20. Budget Council approved a four-year capital programme for 2023/24 to 2026/27 

of £506.8m. The programme now stands at £662.2m. The movement (a net 
increase) of £155.4m is summarised in the below attached table: 

 

 
 
21. A summary of four-year capital programme, including proposed Q2 variations, is 

presented in Appendix 1.  
 
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME RISKS  
 
22. The following risks associated with funding of future years’ expenditure have 

been    identified within the General Fund Capital programme: 
 
23. Pre-development costs: The General Fund capital programme includes 

several regeneration schemes that are at an early stage. These include Farm 

Budget Movement Summary for 2023/24-2026/27 capital programme General Fund HRA Total

£'m £'m £'m

Four-year capital programme budget approved at Full Council in February 2023 123.6 383.2 506.8

Carry forward of unspent budgets from 2022/23 to future years 48.1 2.8 50.9

New budget approved for progression and delivery of LBHF’s development for Farm Lane & Lille 

Road sites                    -   40.8 40.8

New approved budget for Hammersmith Town Hall refurbishment 21.5                -   21.5

New  budget approved for CHS schools capital programme 16.2                -   16.2

Additional  budget for Hammersmith Bridge Strengthening 7.8                -   7.8

Additional approved budgets for various other capital schemes 7.4                -   7.4

Civic Campus commercial loan cashflow forecast adjustment 8.8                -   8.8

Acquisition of SBHA properties 5.4                -   5.4

Additional approved budget for Clean Air Neighbourhoods scheme 3.9                -   3.9

Additional approved budget for Waste Collection and Disposal 3.7                -   3.7

Additional budget, as per agreed TfL and s106 funding, for various infrastructure and transport 

schemes 2.3                -   2.3

Reduction in Education City loan  budget to reflect the actual cash flow forecast (11.7)                -   (11.7)

Budget reprofiling to 2027/28- Edith Summerskill scheme (1.6) (1.6)

Revised four -year capital programme as at  2023/24 Q2 237.0              425.2 662.2



 

Lane, Mund Street, Lillie Road, and Community Schools Programme budgets 
totalling £11m. Should these schemes not fully progress there is a risk that 
some, or all, of the expenditure may need to be written off to revenue. As 
mitigation against this risk the Development Board (chaired by the Strategic 
Director of The Economy) is providing a gateway and governance process for 
these schemes before commitment of funds. An earmarked revenue reserve of 
£5m is also set aside as further mitigation. 

 
24. Community Infrastructure Levy: The current programme assumes 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contributions of £22.8m towards its 
funding. The exact amount and timing of these receipts largely depends on the 
progress of various developments around the Borough. Should these receipts 
not materialise or be delayed, the funding gap will need to be met by borrowing, 
resulting in additional borrowing costs and revenue pressures. 

 
25. Self-financing: The current four-year capital programme contains £73.5m of 

budgets in relation to self-financing schemes. This is in addition to £55.4m 
already spent on these schemes as at 31 March 2023. Whilst these will have an 
impact on the Council’s CFR, it is assumed that all Minimum Revenue Payment 
(MRP) and interest costs will be fully reimbursed through grant contributions, 
the charging of a state-aid compliant interest rate, the loan repayment, 
commercial income, or reduction in revenue costs (e.g. lease rental payments).   

 
26. £63m of the above self-financing schemes is in relation to acquisition of Civic 

Campus commercial units. The financing of the borrowing costs for this scheme 
is highly sensitive to market changes and therefore there is a risk that, in the 
current economic climate, anticipated rental income targets might be lower than 
forecast and will not be sufficient to cover the associated borrowing costs.  

 
27. Capital receipts: There are currently no forecast capital receipts and therefore 

will rely on borrowing to finance capital programmes in future years. However, 
the Council’s Property Transformation team is systematically reviewing all 
assets as part of asset management best practice and as part of the wider 
accommodation strategy. As part of this programme of work, surplus assets 
may be identified that cannot be re-purposed for other uses and that could be 
sold for a capital receipt to support the capital programme. Any decisions on 
asset disposals will be the subject of a future report.  

 
HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME RISKS  

 
28. The following risks associated with funding of future years’ expenditure have 

been    identified within the Housing Capital programme: 
 

29. S106 Funding: The proposed programme for 2023/24–2026/27 relies on £20m 
of S106 receipts for affordable housing, of which £16.1m has been received to 
date with the remainder dependent on the associated developments proceeding 
in a timely manner. There is a risk should such contributions not materialise. 

 
30. Right to Buy funding (retained receipts): The Council has retained £16.1m of 

RTB 1-4-1 receipts which need to be spent within five years from the date of 
retention on eligible expenditure in respect of building new affordable housing 
schemes. £1.6m of these receipts is due to be spent by 31 March 2024. Should 
these receipts not be spent in a timely basis, the Council will have to repay them 



 

back to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
with interest which would be an additional cost to the HRA.  

 
31. Building Safety Act and Fire Safety Act: The Building Safety Act came into 

force on 28 April 2022 whereas the Fire Safety Act was enacted in 2021. These 
legislations will significantly impact on the Council in its role as landlord. Whilst 
the Council has already approved its current Asset Management and 
Compliance Programme, which is included in the Capital Programme, additional 
safety requirements and further significant capital requirements will need to be 
considered. An updated Asset Management Capital Strategy, setting out a 12-
year plan, was approved by the Cabinet in September 2021. Four-year spend 
for the period 2023/24-2026/27 has already been incorporated into the current 
Capital Programme. The impact of the proposals has been modelled in the 
latest HRA 40-year Business Plan and indicates a requirement for additional 
revenue savings to finance the significant capital servicing costs involved. 

 
32. Pre-development costs: The current HRA programme contains £15.5m budget 

in relation to affordable housing schemes which are still in predevelopment 
stages. Of this, £4.1m has been spent as of 31 March 2023. Should these 
schemes not fully progress there is a risk that some, or all, of the expenditure 
may need to be written off to revenue. As a mitigation against this risk, an officer 
group (chaired by the Strategic Director of The Economy) provides a gateway 
and governance process for these schemes before any recommendation for 
commitment of funds. An earmarked revenue reserve of £3.6m is also set aside 
as further mitigation. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
33. This report reports the quarter 1 position to Cabinet and seeks revisions to the 

Capital Programme which require the approval of Cabinet in accordance with 
the Council’s financial regulations. 

 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS  

 
34. There are no direct equalities implications in relation to this report. This paper is 

concerned entirely with financial management issues and, as such, the 
recommendations relating to an increase in capital allocations, will not impact 
directly on any group with protected characteristics, under the terms of the 
Equality Act 2010.  



 

RISK MANAGEMENT  
 

35. In the initial stages of any development, major capital projects will have 
significant uncertainties. For example, these may relate to the planning process, 
the views and interest of residents and stakeholders who must be consulted, 
ground conditions, or the costs of rectifying or demolishing existing buildings 
(e.g. the cost of asbestos removal). Construction companies and developers 
contracting with the Council which experience financial instability, particularly an 
issue following Covid-19 pandemic pressures, Brexit and the war in Ukraine and 
the impact of cost inflation. They may not be able to raise sufficient finance to 
cash flow operations, any potential insolvency process could lead to a costly 
process of changing suppliers without any guarantee of remaining within overall 
budget, the Council could suffer direct financial loss and any defects or other 
issues may not be resolvable as anticipated. To mitigate the Council carefully 
considers the financial robustness of any contractor and requests appropriate 
financial standing assurance and support wherever possible. 

 
36. Large scale capital projects can operate in environments which are complex, 

turbulent, and continually evolving. Effective risk identification and control within 
such a dynamic environment is more than just populating a project risk register 
or appointing a project risk officer. Amplifying the known risks so that they are 
not hidden or ignored, demystifying the complex risks into their more 
manageable sum of parts, and anticipating the slow emerging risks which can 
escalate rapidly are all necessary components of good capital programme risk 
management. 

 
37. The impact to councils of the Grenfell Tower fire is yet to be fully established. It 

is certain that many councils are/will be undertaking property reviews to 
determine the levels of improvements required to ensure fire safety 
arrangements within their buildings meet both the expectations of the residents 
and that they comply with building regulations and other statutory duties.  

 
38. The Fire Safety Act 2021 (the Act) received Royal Assent on 29 April 2021 and 

commenced on 16 May 2022.  The Act amended the Regulatory Reform (Fire 
Safety) Order 2005 (the Fire Safety Order).  The Act confirms that responsible 
persons (RPs) for multi-occupied residential buildings must assess, manage, 
and put in place measures to reduce the risk of fire for the structure and 
external walls of the building, including cladding, balconies and windows, and 
entrance doors to individual flats that open into common parts. 

 
39. The Dame Judith Hackitt independent review of fire safety, following the 

Grenfell tragedy, recognises that High Rise Residential Buildings (10 Storeys 
and above) are a special risk where layers of fire protection must be put in place 
to reduce the risk to as low as reasonably possible, however reducing the risk 
for all residential accommodation is fundamental. This process is on-going and 
must be continually reviewed at least annually. 

 
40. All works must comply with the Construction (Design and Management) 

Regulations. The Council must appoint a Principal Designer and Principal 
Contractor with the necessary and demonstrable expertise and competence. 

  
41. Proposals set out in this report seek to comply with the Council’s legal duties. 

 



 

42. The report sets out the ongoing economic uncertainty, including the potential for 
further interest rate rises to be agreed by the Bank of England, and identifies 
actions which will, in part, mitigate this risk. 

 
43. Implications verified by: Jules Binney, Risk and Assurance Manager, 30 

October 2023. 
 
 
 VAT IMPLICATIONS 

 
44. The Council needs to carefully consider its VAT partial exemption calculation 

and the risk of breaching the partial exemption threshold. Capital projects 
represent the bulk of this risk. A breach would likely cost the Council between 
£2-£3m per year whilst in breach. Finance officers are working closely with 
departments to ensure that partial exemption risks are considered as part of 
significant capital projects. Further detail on the Council’s partial exemption is 
included in Appendix 3. 

 
45. Implications verified by: Joanna Monaghan, Principal Accountant (Taxation), 

Corporate Finance, 6 November 2023 
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Appendix 1 – Detailed capital budget, spend and variation analysis by department  
 
SUMMARY CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24-2026/27 

 

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

Slippages 

from/(to) 

future years 

Additions/

(Reductions)

Transfers Total 

Transfers/

Virements

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date 

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Total Budget 

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Children's Services 2,788 (1,560) 3,210               - 1,650         4,438 1,276       7,315       1,937       7,625           21,315 

Social Care 3,197                    -               131               - 131         3,328 423              -              -              -             3,328 

Environment Department 27,490 (1,540) 4,279               - 2,739        30,229 10,311       9,398       3,698       2,376           45,701 

Finance and Resources Department        4,072                    -                    -               -                   -         4,072              -       5,677              -              -             9,749 

General Fund Schemes under the Economy 

Department

   101,403 (16,945)            1,805               - (15,140)        86,263     25,353     63,535       3,873       3,260          156,931 

Sub-total (General Fund) 138,950   (20,045)        9,424                         - (10,621)            128,329 37,363        85,925       9,508     13,261          237,023 

Economy Department-HRA Programme 104,428 (5,753) 262               - (5,491)        98,937 25,097   129,855   117,109     79,274          425,175 

Sub-total Economy Department (HRA) 104,428 (5,753)               262               - (5,491)        98,937 25,097   129,855   117,109     79,274          425,175 

 Total Expenditure 243,378 (25,798) 9,686               - (16,112)      227,266 62,460 215,780 126,617 92,535          662,198 

CAPITAL FINANCING

Specific/External Financing:

Government/Public Body Grants 5,549 (1,560) 3,502             12 1,954         7,503 1,721       7,315       1,937       7,625           24,380 

Grants and Contributions from Private 

Developers (includes S106/CIL)

29,780 (17,561) 540        1,157 (15,864)        13,916 5,313     11,595     15,526     15,008           56,045 

Capital Grants/Contributions from Non-

departmental public bodies

790                    -                    -               -                   -            790 1              -              -              -                790 

Capital Grants and Contributions from GLA 

Bodies

19,823 (1,324) 481 520 (323)        19,500 7,144       6,830       4,576       5,005           35,911 

Leaseholder Contributions        2,833                    -                    -               -                   -         2,833              -       2,750       2,737       2,724           11,044 

Sub-total - Specific Financing 58,775 (20,445) 4,523        1,689 (14,233)        44,542 14,179     28,490     24,776     30,362          128,170 

Mainstream Financing (Internal):

Capital Receipts - General Fund 7,229                    -                    -               -                   -         7,229 310       3,597              -              -           10,826 

Capital Receipts - HRA        3,621                    -                    -               -                   -         3,621          232     11,483       8,810     42,265           66,179 

Major Repairs Reserve (MRR)      17,131                    -                    -             45                45        17,176     16,439 17,415 17,934 17,454           69,979 

Earmarked Reserves (Revenue)        5,382 (407) 6               - (401)         4,981            28       2,252              -              -             7,233 

Sub-total - Mainstream Funding 33,363 (407)             6                              45 (356)        33,007 17,009     34,747     26,744     59,719          154,217 

Borrowing-General Fund 89,194 (539) 5,157               - 4,618        93,812 29,759     63,210        (152)      (1,297)          155,573 

Borrowing -HRA 62,046 (4,407)                    - (1,734) (6,141)        55,905 1,513     89,333     75,249       3,751          224,238 

 Total Capital Financing 243,378 (25,798) 9,686               - (16,112)      227,266 62,460 215,780 126,617 92,535 662,198



 

 
 
Appendix 1 – Detailed capital budget, spend and variation analysis by department/cont. 
 

 

Children's Services 

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 (Q1)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date 

Slippages 

from/(to) 

future years 

Additions/

(Reductions)

Transfers Total 

Transfers/

Virements

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

2024/25

 Budget

2025/26

 Budget

2026/27

 Budget

Total Budget 

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Scheme Expenditure Summary 

SEN sufficiency              401                   -                 204                 -               204             605      2,500        600     4,496 8,201

Foster carers' extension              167                  2                 -                     -                 -                 -               167             -            -            - 167

Basic Need Placement Sufficiency                   -            (881)              1,727                 -               846             846         291          69        521 1,727

Windows & decarbonisation           1,000                25                 -                     -                 -                 -             1,000      2,601            -            - 3,601

School Maintenance Programme           1,220           1,249            (679)              1,279                 -               600           1,820      1,923     1,268     2,608 7,619

Total Expenditure           2,788           1,276         (1,560)              3,210               -              1,650           4,438      7,315     1,937     7,625             21,315 

 Capital Financing Summary 

Specific/External or Other Financing

Capital Grants from Central Government 2,621 1,274         (1,560)              3,210                 -            1,650           4,271      7,315     1,937     7,625 21,148

Sub-total - Specific or Other Financing           2,621           1,274         (1,560)              3,210               -              1,650           4,271      7,315     1,937     7,625             21,148 

Mainstream Financing (Internal Council 

Resource)

Capital Receipts                25                  2                 -                     -                 -                 -                 25             -            -            - 25

 Sub-total - Mainstream Funding                25                  2               -                       -                 -                 -                 25             -            -            -                    25 

Borrowing              142                   -                 -                     -                 -                 -               142             -            -            - 142

 Total Capital Financing           2,788           1,276         (1,560)              3,210               -              1,650           4,438      7,315     1,937     7,625             21,315 

Analysis of Movements (Q1 to Q2)

Current Year Programme Future Years Budgets

The projected spend in 2023/24 includes £401k on accessibility works included in school planned programmes and enhancing the provision for SEN learners with EHCPs, based on recommendations from the 

SEN Sufficiency Review.  The spend will be funded from the High Needs Provision Capital Allocation and Special Provision Capital grants.  There is projected spend of £1m in 2023/24 relating to the windows 

and decarbonisation programme in schools, in line with the climate and ecological Council priorities.  In addition, £800k is expected to be drawn down from School Condition Allocation grant funds in 2023/24 

towards planned and unplanned works in maintaining the condition of all LA maintained schools and carrying out condition surveys of all LA maintained schools.  £420k will be spent on project management and 

contingency.  The remaining budget of £15.3m will be carried forward to fund Capital spend in future years in line with the approved 2023-28 Capital programme.  The School Maintenance Programme actuals 

include £227k of payments made directly to schools for their Capital works.  The Service requests Cabinet approval to drawdown additional budget in relation to incoming and banked grant funds totalling £3.2m 

(Special Provision Capital Fund, School Condition Allocation and Basic Need grants). 
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 Social Care Services

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date 

Slippages 

from/(to) 

future 

years 

Additions/

(Reductions)

Transfers Total 

Transfers/

Virements

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

2024/25

 Budget

2025/26

 Budget

2026/27

 Budget

Total Budget       

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Scheme Expenditure Summary 

Extra Care New Build project (Adults' Personal 

Social Services Grant)

            957                  -                -                   -                  -                -              957              -              -              -                957 

Disabled Facilities Grant          1,084             243                -              131                  -             131         1,215              -              -              -             1,215 

Transforming Care (Winterbourne Grant)             300                  -                -                   -                  -                -              300              -              -              -                300 

Social Care Capital Projects 856             180                -                   -                  -                -              856              -              -              -                856 

Total Expenditure 3,197         423            -           131             -                         131         3,328              -              -              -             3,328 

;

 Capital Financing Summary 

Specific/External or Other Financing

Capital Grants from Central Government 2,768 423                -              131                  -             131         2,899              -              -              -             2,899 

Capital Grants/Contributions from Non-

departmental public bodies

            300                  -                -                   -                  -                -              300              -              -              -                300 

Sub-total - Specific or Other Financing 3,068         423                         -                131                -               131         3,199              -              -              -             3,199 

Borrowing             129                  -                -                   -                  -                -              129              -              -              -                129 

 Total Capital Financing 3,197         423                         -                131                -               131         3,328              -              -              -             3,328 

Analysis of Movements (Q1 to Q2)

Current Year Programme

Additional Disabled Facilities Grant 2023/24 allocation.

Future Years Budgets



 

 
Appendix 1 – Detailed capital budget, spend and variation analysis by department/cont. 

  

Environment Department

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date 

Slippages 

from/(to) 

future 

years 

Additions/

(Reductions)

Transfers Total 

Transfers/

Virements

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24    

(Q2)

2024/25

 Budget

2025/26

 Budget

2026/27

 Budget

Total Budget 

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Scheme Expenditure Summary 

Footways and Carriageways 2,555 1,303               -                   -                  -                    -            2,555 2,030 2,030 2,030 8,645

Transport For London Schemes 1,339 236               -                   1                  -                     1          1,340              -              -              - 1,340

Column Replacement 382 144               -                   -                  -                    -               382 346 346 346 1,420

Other Highways Capital Schemes 2,332 463 (132)                 50                  -                  (82)          2,250       4,112         183              - 6,545

Clean Air Neighbourhoods         4,567              12               -                   -                  -                    -            4,567          300              -              -             4,867 

Hammersmith Bridge Stabilisation Works         4,900         3,569               -                   -                  -                    -            4,900              -              -              - 4,900

Hammersmith Bridge Pre Restoration Works         6,149         2,283               -                   -                  -                    -            6,149              -              -              - 6,149

Waste Collection and Disposal Projects         1,163         1,261 (522)            4,222                  -               3,700          4,863          522              -              - 5,385

Public CCTV         1,097            849               -                   -                  -                    -            1,097       1,102       1,139              - 3,338

Kings Coronation Youth Fund            632                -               -                   -                  -                    -               632              -              -              - 632

Parks Projects 2,154 191 (886)                   6                  -                (880)          1,274          986              -              - 2,260

Leisure Centre Capital Investment 220                -               -                   -                  -                    -               220              -              -              - 220

Total Expenditure 27,490       10,311      (1,540)            4,279                  - 2,739        30,229       9,398       3,698       2,376           45,701 

 Capital Financing Summary 

Specific/External or Other Financing

Capital Grants from Central Government            160              24               -                   -                  -                      -             160              -              -              - 160

Grants and Contributions from Private 

Developers (includes S106/S278)

4,877 614         (480)                 50                  -                (430)          4,447       4,860         183              - 9,490

Capital Grants/Contributions from Non-

departmental public bodies

           463                1               -                   -                  -                    -               463              -              -              - 463

Capital Grants and Contributions from GLA 

Bodies

2,056 233               - 1                  -                     1          2,057              -              -              - 2,057

Sub-total - Specific or Other Financing 7,556            872         (480)                 51                -                  (429)          7,127       4,860         183              -           12,170 

Mainstream Financing (Internal Council 

Resource)

Use of Reserves 3,308 28         (407)                   6                  -                (401)          2,907          407              -              - 3,314

 Sub-total - Mainstream Funding         3,308              28         (407)                   6                  -                (401)          2,907          407              -             3,314 

Borrowing 16,626 9,411         (653)            4,222                  -               3,569        20,195 4,131 3,515       2,376 30,217

 Total Capital Financing 27,490       10,311      (1,540)            4,279                -                 2,739        30,229 9,398 3,698 2,376 45,701

Analysis of Movements (Q1 to Q2)

Current Year Programme Future Years Budgets

The slippage this quarter relates to developer funded Highways works being rephased to next year to align with the overall development works (-£132,000) and delays to parks improvement works (-

£886,000), mostly relating to the unexpected requirement to carry out a bat survey as part of the Bishops Park riverside railings project (season dependent)

The additions this quarter relate to additional funding from developers for Highways works (£50,000) and the introduction of new waste collection services for wheeled bins and food waste (£4.2m phased 

as £3.7m in 2023/24 and £0.5m in 2024/25). 

Hammersmith Bridge works continue at risk, pending confirmation of funding contributions from the Department for Transport and Transport for London. The Council's business case is due to be reviewed by 

DfT in November, after which it is expected to have more certainty around funding arrangements.

The delivery of Clean Air Neighbourhood projects are currently under review, with risk of slippage to next year. A further update will be provided at Quarter 3.

All other capital schemes are progressing as planned.
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Finance  and Resources Department

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 (Q1)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date 

Slippages 

from/(to) 

future years 

Additions/

(Reductions)

Transfers Total 

Transfers/

Virements

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

2024/25

 Budget

2025/26

 Budget

2026/27

 Budget

Total 

Budget (All 

years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Scheme Expenditure Summary 

Invest to Save - Flexible Use of Capital Receipts              739                  -                     -                 -                  -              739      3,597            -            -         4,336 

Investment in Digital Infrastructure              827                  -                  -                     -                 -                  -              827             -            -            -            827 

Tech-tonic 2 Device refresh           2,330                  -                  -                     -                 -                  -           2,330      2,080            -            -         4,410 

Business Intelligence Infrastructure               176                  -                  -                     -                 -                  -              176             -            -            -            176 

Total Expenditure           4,072                -                  -                     -                 -                    -   4,072      5,677            -            -         9,749 

 Capital Financing Summary 

Mainstream Financing (Internal Council 

Resource)
Capital Receipts              739                  -                     -                 -                  -              739      3,597            -            -         4,336 

Use of Reserves           2,074                  -                  -                     -                 -                  -           2,074      1,845            -            -         3,919 

 Sub-total - Mainstream Funding           2,813                -                  -                     -                 -                    -           2,813      5,442          -            -           8,255 

Borrowing (GF)           1,003                  -                  -                 -                  -           1,003             -            -            -         1,003 

Borrowing (HRA)              256                  -                  -                     -                 -                  -              256         235            -            -            491 

 Total Capital Financing           4,072                -                  -                     -                 -                    -           4,072      5,677          -              -         9,749 

Analysis of Movements (Q1 to Q2)

Current Year Programme Future Years Budgets
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Economy Department General Fund Managed Schemes

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date 

Slippages 

from/(to) 

future 

years 

Additions/

(Reductions)

Transfers Total 

Transfers/

Virements

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

2024/25

 Budget

2025/26

 Budget

2026/27

 Budget

Total Budget 

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Scheme Expenditure Summary 

Civic Campus

Hammersmith Town Hall Refurbishment         36,866         4,669      (16,726)                    -                   -         (16,726)        20,140    27,202             -             -           47,342 

Acquisition of commercial units        12,940         4,893        (1,601)                    -                   -           (1,601)        11,339    29,264             -             -           40,603 

Commercial Units- Cinema Fit Out         1,750                 -              -                      -                   -                 -           1,750             -             -             -             1,750 

JV Partnership Loan (Civic Campus)        10,333         3,508              -                      -                   -                 -          10,333         650             -             -           10,983 

Subtotal Civic Campus        61,889        13,070      (18,327)                    -                   -         (18,327)        43,562 57,116   -        -                 100,678 

Building Homes and Communities Strategy (GF sites)

Education City Loan        18,746         6,711         1,454                  -                     -            1,454        20,200             -             -             -           20,200 

Education City -Youth Facility         3,655                 -              -                      -                   -                 -           3,655             -             -             -             3,655 

Mund Street            666              25           (428)               762                   -               334         1,000         895         973         360             3,228 

Community Schools Programme            457            342              -                 573                   -               573         1,030             -             -             -             1,030 

Subtotal Building Homes and Communities Strategy (GF 

sites)

       23,524         7,078         1,026            1,335                 -              2,361        25,885 895       973       360                 28,113 

Other GF Capital Schemes managed by the Economy

Sands End Community Centre 27               -                -                      -                   -                 -                27             -             -             -                  27 

Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme         8,178            308              -                      -                   -                 -           8,178      2,900      2,400      2,400           15,878 

Carnwath Road                 -                 -              -                      -                   -                 -                   -      1,870             -             -             1,870 

North End Road - Good Growth Fund            488                5            356                (20)                   -               336            824         244             -             -             1,068 

West Kensington & Gibbs Green Public Realm                 -                 -               490                   -               490            490         510         500         500             2,000 

WMC JV Exit Costs         1,857                 -              -                      -                   -                 -           1,857             -             -             -             1,857 

Asset Purchase - SBHG Sheltered Housing         5,440         4,892              -                      -                   -                 -           5,440             -             -             -             5,440 

Subtotal Other GF Capital Schemes managed by the 

Economy

15,990 5,205 356 470                 -                 826        16,816 5,524    2,900    2,900              28,140 

Total Expenditure 101,403        25,353      (16,945)            1,805                 -           (15,140) 86,263 63,535 3,873 3,260 156,931

Analysis of Movements (Q1 to Q2)

Current Year Programme Future Years Budgets
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Economy Department General Fund Managed Schemes

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date 

Slippages 

from/(to) 

future 

years 

Additions/

(Reductions)

Transfers Total 

Transfers/

Virements

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

2024/25

 Budget

2025/26

 Budget

2026/27

 Budget

Total Budget 

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Analysis of Movements (Q1 to Q2)

Current Year Programme Future Years Budgets

 Capital Financing Summary 

Specific/External or Other Financing

Grants and Contributions from Private Developers (includes 

S106)

           821              25            334               490                   -               824         1,645         536         500         500             3,181 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)        22,793         4,669      (17,373)                    -                   -         (17,373)         5,420      3,900      7,040      6,433           22,793 

Capital Grants/Contributions from Non-departmental public 

bodies

             27                 -              -                      -                   -                 -                27             -             -             -                  27 

Capital Grants and Contributions from GLA Bodies                3                3             (20)               380                   -               360            363          20             -             -                383 

Sub-total - Specific or Other Financing        23,644         4,697      (17,059)               870                 -           (16,189)         7,455      4,456      7,540      6,933           26,384 

Mainstream Financing (Internal Council Resource)

Capital Receipts (GF)         6,465            308              -                    -                   -                   -           6,465             -             -             -             6,465 

 Sub-total - Mainstream Funding         6,465            308              -                    -                   -                   -           6,465             -             -             -             6,465 

GF Borrowing        71,294        20,348            114               935                 -              1,049        72,343    59,079    (3,667)    (3,673)          124,082 

Total Borrowing        71,294        20,348            114               935                 -              1,049        72,343    59,079    (3,667)    (3,673)          124,082 

 Total Capital Financing      101,403        25,353      (16,945)            1,805                 -           (15,140)        86,263    63,535      3,873      3,260          156,931 

Additional budgets for Community Schools Programme and Mund Street project totalling £1.3m approved via CMD In September 2023. £2.5m budget for West Kensington and Gibbs Green Public Realm funded from 

external grant, £2m reprofiled to future years. Budget reprofiling of £16.9m to future years is mainly due to delays in Hammersmith Town Hall refurbishment project. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) contribution 

used to fund  Hammersmith Town Hall refurbishment has  been reprofiled to reflect the  receipts forecast for the current and future years. It is assumed that the shortfall in the funding in 2023/24 & 2024/25 will be 

temporarily financed  by borrowing.  
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Economy Department- HRA Capital Programme

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date 

Slippages 

from/(to) 

future 

years 

Additions/

(Reductions)

Transfers Total 

Transfers/

Virements

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

2024/25

 Budget

2025/26

 Budget

2026/27

 Budget

Total Budget 

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Scheme Expenditure Summary 

HRA Asset Management and Compliance Programme

Pre Agreed Works       11,143         3,417 (2,817)                   -        2,568                (249)        10,894      7,085     7,041   13,112 38,132

Fire Safety Compliance Programme         8,068         2,803 (2,072)                   -               -             (2,072)          5,996      4,367     2,627     5,450 18,440

Fire Safety Complex Schemes       11,501         3,300 (3,351)                   -               -             (3,351)          8,150    14,700   13,781            - 36,631

Lift Schemes         4,001                -                -                   -               -                   -            4,001         750        750        800 6,301

Boiler Schemes         4,645           310 (1,666)                   -               -             (1,666)          2,979      6,140     4,370     4,670 18,159

Safety Works - Electrical       10,205           441 (3,808)                   -               -             (3,808)          6,397      2,250     2,000     4,360 15,007

Safety Works       14,283         1,068 (5,220)                   - (2,285)             (7,505)          6,778      7,924     8,052   17,546 40,300

Void Works         4,581         3,750 (200)                   -               -                (200)          4,381      3,200     1,200     1,200 9,981

Other Capital Improvements         7,933           684 (1,217)               162           640                (415)          7,518      2,849     1,330        770 12,467

Capitalised salaries         6,040                -                -                   -               -                   -            6,040      5,600     5,600     3,300 20,540

Capitalised repairs         6,467           487 (2,609)                   -               -             (2,609)          3,858      4,070     3,500     3,500 14,928

Climate Emergency and Other future works       16,286           179 (15,363)                   - (923)           (16,286)                 -      2,593            -     4,152 6,745

Allowance for program slippage for financial modelling 

purposes

    (38,323)              -         38,323                   -               -            38,323               -               -            -            -                    - 

Subtotal HRA Asset Management and Compliance 

Programme

66,830       16,439              -                 162               -                 162        66,992 61,528 50,251 58,860 237,631

Building Homes and Communities Strategy (HRA sites)

Homes & Communities Strategy                -                -                -                   -               -                   -                   -      1,378            -            - 1,378

White City Estate Regeneration           722           344                -                   -               -                   -              722         958        215            - 1,895

Becklow Gardens             41               4                -                   -               -                   -                41         295        720        603 1,659

Barclay Close             54               4                -                   -               -                   -                54         205        573          50 882

Jepson House             55               4                -                   -               -                   -                55         525        895     1,704 3,179

The Grange             50               4                -                   -               -                   -                50         475        860        325 1,710

Old Laundry Yard           150             65                -                   -               -                   -              150         415        536            - 1,101

Education City- HRA element       21,032         5,917                -                   -               -                   -          21,032    23,901     6,492        428 51,853

Hartopp & Lannoy       13,734         2,079 (5,689)                   -               -             (5,689)          8,045    22,129   23,303        707 54,184

Farm Lane           435             81                -                   -               -                   -              435      4,960     8,808     3,226 17,429

Investment in Affordable Housing-Lillie Road Site           492           144                - 100               -                 100            592      9,564   12,622        998 23,776

Subtotal Building Homes and Communities Strategy 

(HRA sites)

23,031 8,646        (5,689) 100               -             (5,589)        31,176 64,805 55,024 8,041 159,046

Other HRA Capital Schemes 

Housing Development Project 95 3                -                   -               -                   -                95             -            -            - 95

Stanhope Joint Venture 496 9 (64)                   -               -                  (64)            432      3,522   11,603   12,373 27,930

Property Acquisition for Affordable Housing           242                -                -                   -               -                   -              242             -            -            - 242

Nourish Project (Good Growth Fund)                -                -              -                     -               -                   -                   -             -        231            - 231

Subtotal Other HRA Capital Schemes  14,567             12             (64)                   -               -                  (64)            769 3,522 11,834 12,373  28,498

Total Expenditure 104,428       25,097        (5,753)               262             -               (5,491) 98,937 129,855 117,109 79,274 425,175

Analysis of Movements (Q1 to Q2)

Current Year Programme Future Years Budgets



 

 
 
Appendix 1 – Detailed capital budget, spend and variation analysis by department/cont. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Economy Department- HRA Capital Programme

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

2023/24 

Actual 

spend to 

date 

Slippages 

from/(to) 

future 

years 

Additions/

(Reductions)

Transfers Total 

Transfers/

Virements

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

2024/25

 Budget

2025/26

 Budget

2026/27

 Budget

Total Budget 

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Analysis of Movements (Q1 to Q2)

Current Year Programme Future Years Budgets

 Capital Financing Summary 

Specific/External or Other Financing

Capital Grants from Central Government                -                -                 -               162            12                 174            174             -            -            -               174 

Contributions from leaseholders 2,833                -                 -                   -               -                    -            2,833      2,750     2,737     2,724 11,044

Grants and Contributions from Private Developers 

(includes S106)

1,289 5             (42)                   -        1,157              1,115          2,404      2,299     7,803     8,075 20,581

Capital Grants and Contributions from GLA Bodies         2,029                -           (300)               100           520                 320          2,349      2,893            -            - 5,242

RtB GLA Ringfence and Affordable Housing Grants       15,735         6,908 (1,004)                   -               -             (1,004)        14,731      3,917     4,576     5,005 28,229

Sub-total - Specific or Other Financing       21,886         6,913        (1,346)               262        1,689                 605        22,491    11,859   15,116   15,804           65,270 

Mainstream Financing (Internal Council Resource)

Capital Receipts (HRA) 2,971 3                 -                   -               -                    -            2,971      9,574     6,881   42,265 61,691

1-4-1 capital receipts 650 229                 -                   -               -                    -              650      1,909     1,929            - 4,488

Major Repairs Reserve (MRR) / Major Repairs Allowance 17,131 16,439                 -                   -            45                   45        17,176    17,415   17,934   17,454 69,979

Capital Receipts (GF)                -                -                 -                   -               -                    -                   -             -            -            -                    - 

 Sub-total - Mainstream Funding 20,752       16,671               -                     -            45                   45        20,797 28,898 26,744 59,719 136,158

Borrowing(HRA)       61,790         1,513 (4,407)                   - (1,734)             (6,141)        55,649    89,098   75,249     3,751 223,747

 Total Capital Financing 104,428       25,097        (5,753)               262               -             (5,491)        98,937 129,855 117,109 79,274 425,175

The HRA capital programme is complex and requires significant engagement with tenants, detailed assessment of the stock condition, major procurement of contractors and strategic planning 

considerations. The programme has been re-aligned at Quarter 2 (including adjusting the overprogramming) to optimise delivery and will continue to be monitored during the rest of the financial year 

and future years to ensure that our overall objectives of building new homes and completing essential investment are delivered for tenants.



 

 
 
Appendix 2 –General Fund Mainstream Capital Programme 2023-27 with 
proposed 2023/24 Q2 variations 
 
 

 
 
  

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

Total 

Variations 

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

Indicative 

Budget 

2024/25

Indicative 

Budget 

2025/26

Indicative 

Budget 

2026/27

Total 

Budget (All 

years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Approved Expenditure 

Ad Hoc Schemes:

Social Care Capital projects [ASC]            129               -              129                -                 -                -             129 

Invest to Save-Flexible Use of Capital Receipts [FIN]            739               -              739         3,597                 -                -          4,336 

Business Intelligence Infrastructure             176               -              176                -                 -                -             176 

Investment in Digital Infrastructure [RES]            827               -              827                -                 -                -             827 

WMC JV Exit Costs [ECD]         1,857               -            1,857                -                 -                -          1,857 

Carnwath Road  [ECD]              -                 -                   -         1,870                 -                -          1,870 

Hammersmith Bridge Strengthening  [ENV]         4,900               -            4,900                -                 -                -          4,900 

Hammersmith Bridge Pre Restoration Works [ENV]         6,149               -            6,149                -                 -                -          6,149 

Public CCTV [ENV]         1,097               -            1,097         1,102          1,139                -          3,338 

Other Highways Capital Schemes [ENV]              -             (131)           (131)           131                 -                -                  - 

North End Road - Good Growth Fund [ECD]            484             (24)            460           224                 -                -             684 

Foster carers' extension [CHS]            167               -              167                -                 -                -             167 

Leisure Centre Capital Investment [ENV]            220               -              220                -                 -                -             220 

Asset Purchase - SBHG Sheltered Housing [ECD]         5,440               -            5,440                -                 -                -          5,440 

Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme [ECD]         8,178               -            8,178         2,900          2,400        2,400         15,878 

Waste Collection and Disposal Projects         1,154         3,700          4,854           522                 -                -          5,376 

Footways and Carriageways [ENV]         2,555               -            2,555         2,030          2,030        2,030          8,645 

Column Replacement [ENV]            382               -              382           346             346           346          1,420 

Parks Programme & Libraries [ENV]            169               -              169                -                 -                -             169 

Hammersmith Town Hall Refurbishment [ECD]       14,073            647        14,720       23,302         (7,040)       (6,433)         24,549 

Community Schools Programme [ECD]            457            573          1,030                -                 -                -          1,030 

Education City Youth Zone [ECD]         3,500               -            3,500                -                 -                -          3,500 

Farm Lane/Mund Street [ECD]              -                 -                   -           869             973           360          2,202 

Investment in Affordable Housing-Lillie Road Site [ECD]              -                 -                   -                -                 -                -                  - 

 Total Mainstream Programmes 52,653 4,765        57,418       36,893            (152)       (1,297)         92,862 

 Financing 

Capital Receipts         7,229               -            7,229         3,597                 -                -         10,826 

Increase/(Decrease) in  Borrowing       45,424 4,765        50,189 33,296 (152) (1,297)         82,036 

 Total Financing 52,653 4,765        57,418       36,893            (152)       (1,297)         92,862 



 

 
Appendix 3 – VAT Partial Exemption  

Partial exemption overview  

In general, businesses cannot recover the VAT incurred on purchases made in 
connection with VAT exempt activities, for example, on capital expenditure on 
properties which are let or leased. However, under Section 33 of the VAT Act 1994, 
local authorities can recover VAT incurred in relation to VAT exempt activities, for 
example property transactions, if it forms “an insignificant proportion” of the total VAT 
incurred (input tax) in any year, taken to be 5% or less. Crucially, the de minimis limit 
is not an allowance; if the 5% threshold is exceeded then all exempt input tax is lost, 
not just the excess. A breach would likely cost the Council between £2-£3m per year 
whilst in breach.  

LBHF Partial Exemption  

The Council’s Partial Exemption position is currently being reviewed.  When 
calculating the exempt input tax annually, the Council considers its revenue and 
capital activities separately. Revenue activities are more constant, their contribution 
to exempt input tax is projected to remain at £2.4m (the impact on the threshold being 
the VAT incurred on this amount, i.e. £0.54m). Exempt input tax relating to capital 
activities is more volatile and each project must be considered and judged 
individually. The Council has several capital projects, both in progress and in the 
pipeline, which could have significant partial exemption implications and finance 
officers are working closely with colleagues working on these projects to ensure that 
these risks are identified and mitigated where possible.   

VAT Policy  

The following policy is in place to manage the partial exemption position:  

 In all cases of new or reprofiled projects, the VAT team and the Council’s tax 
accountant should be consulted in advance.  

 Projects should be 'opted-to-tax' where this option is available and is of no 
financial disadvantage to the Council.  

  



 

 
Appendix 4 – Self-financing schemes   
 

 
Table 2 - Self-financing schemes and loans CFR movements 2023/24-2026/27 (Quarter 2 
forecast) 

 

 
 

The current self-financing schemes include: 

 £25m equity loan to the Civic Campus programme 

 £10m development financing to WKSR LLP  

 £63m investment in acquisition of Civic Campus commercial units  

 £20.2m development financing to EdCity Office Ltd  

 £1.75m Civic Campus Cinema Fit Out 
 
 

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q1)

Total 

Variations 

Revised 

Budget 

2023/24 

(Q2)

Indicative 

Budget 

2024/25

Indicative 

Budget 

2025/26

Indicative 

Budget 

2026/27

Total 

Budget (All 

years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

 Approved Expenditure 

Ad Hoc Schemes:

Education City -ARK loan         18,746            1,454          20,200                   -                     -                   -           20,200 

Acquisition of commercial units (Civic Campus)         12,940          (1,601)          11,339        29,264                     -                   -           40,603 

Commercial Units- Cinema Fit Out [ECD]           1,750                  -              1,750                   -                     -                   -             1,750 

JV Partnership Loan (Civic Campus)         10,333                  -            10,333              650                     -                   -           10,983 

 Total Mainstream Programmes 43,769 (147)          43,622 29,914                     -                   - 73,536

 Financing 

Increase/(Decrease) in  Borrrowing         43,769             (147)          43,622 29,914                     -                   -           73,536 

 Total Financing 43,769 (147)          43,622        29,914                     -                   -           73,536 



 

Appendix 5 – Summary of Prudential Indicators  
 
The Prudential Code requires local authorities to set up and monitor several prudential indicators to ensure that all their capital expenditure, 
investments and borrowing decisions are prudent and sustainable. In doing so the local authorities will consider their arrangements for the 
repayment of debt (including through MRP or loans fund repayments) and consideration of risk and the impact, and potential impact, on the 
authority’s overall fiscal sustainability. Indicators for prudence are required to be set over a minimum three-year rolling period. They should also 
be set in line with a capital strategy and asset management plan that is sustainable over the longer term. Where statutorily ringfenced resources 
such as the HRA or police fund exist, the indicators of prudence should be set separately for these areas. 
 
As the Council’s S151 officer, the Director of Finance has responsibility to ensure that appropriate prudential indicators are set and monitored 
and that any breaches are reported to members. The Strategic Director of Finance has confirmed that the PIs set out below are all expected to 
be complied with in 2023/24 and it is not envisaged at this stage that there will be any difficulty in achieving compliance with the suggested 
indicators for 2024/25. 
 

 

Prudential Indicator GF HRA Total GF HRA Total GF HRA Total GF HRA Total 

Capital Expenditure £74.3m £65.8m £140.1m £128.3m £98.9m £227.2m £85.9m £129.9m £215.8m £9.5m £117.1m £126.6m

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) £202.9m £300.6m £503.5m £282.5m £357.9m £640.4m £308.5m £447.2m £755.7m £302.0m £522.5m £824.5m

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue 

Streams 3.02% 31.20% 2.96% 31.55% 2.82% 35.42% 2.80% 38.44%

Ratio of Commercial/Service Investment 

Income to Net Revenue Stream 2.11% 3.60% 1.88% 3.48% 1.80% 0.07% 1.79% 3.34%

Net Debt vs CFR

£232m 

underborrowed

£95m 

underborrowed 

£95m 

underborrowed 

£95m 

underborrow

ed 

Authorised Limit for External Debt £650m £650m £700m £750m

Operational Debt Boundary £570m £600m £650m £700m

Limit on surplus funds invested for more 

than 364 days (non-specified 

investments) £0m £120m £120m £120m

Maturity structure of borrowing

Upper limit 

under 12 

months:15%

Lower limited 

10 years and 

above:100%

Upper limit 

under 12 

months:15%

Lower limited 

10 years and 

above:100%

Upper limit 

under 12 

months:15%

Lower limited 

10 years and 

above:100%

Upper limit 

under 12 

months:15%

Lower limited 

10 years and 

above:100%

2022/23 Actual 2023/24 Forecast 2024/25 Forecast 2025/26 Forecast


